
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Finance and Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 20 January 2023 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP - Joint 

Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 
 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 10 

4  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Monitoring Report to November 
2022  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

11 - 28 

5  Budget Proposals for 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Options for Council 
Tax 2023/24  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

29 - 48 

6  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 

 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

7  Exempt Minutes  
Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022, for 
confirmation. 
 

49 - 50 

8  Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service Property at Clifton  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

51 - 54 

 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer at Fire Services 
Headquarters on 0115 967 0880 
 
If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item above, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown on this agenda, if possible before the day of the 
meeting.  
 
Governance Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1 

 
 

If you would like British Sign Language interpretation at the meeting, please contact the 
Service at least 2 weeks in advance to book this, either by emailing  

enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS: 0115 824 0400 
 

mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


1 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, 

Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 14 October 2022 from 10.01 am - 11.08 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Johno Lee 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Becky Smeathers  -  Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority 
Candida Brudenell  )  Assistant Chief Fire Officers 
Michael Sharman  )  
Leila Henry  -  Head of Risk, Assurance and Operational Training 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 

Catherine Ziane-Pryor  - Governance Officer 
 
 
8  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
 
9  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
 
10  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 24 June 2022 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.22 
 

 

11  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Code Monitoring Report to August 2022 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report 
and highlighted the following points: 
 
a) The outturn to the end of August this year is anticipated to provide an underspend 

just shy of £900,000. This is mainly due to the deliberate delay in whole-time 
recruitment, knowing the position of the Authority next year; 
 

b) The Green Book offer has now been accepted by trade unions and will result in an 
additional cost of £126,000 to the Authority; 
 

c) If a 6% pay increase is agreed for firefighters, this would cost an additional £510,000; 
 

d) The Joint Headquarters Capital Project requires an additional £150,000 due to higher 
than anticipated tender costs and a small change to the scope of the project.  A 
revenue contribution to capital expenditure is requested to fund the additional costs. 
The delay in the project has meant that the closing of the old Bestwood Lodge 
Headquarters has been delayed.  A request is made to transfer £62,000 from the 
2022/23 budget into an earmarked reserves to cover the expected costs in 2023/24; 
 

e) Additional training costs have occurs as a result of training staff in anticipation of 
industrial action and also covering some vacant posts, so a virement of £50,000 is 
requested from the whole-time training budget; 
 

f) Additional premises costs are outlined within the report and will result in an 
overspend of approximately £42,000. The required planned maintenance work at 
Stockhill Fire Station is anticipated to cost a further £50,000, totalling £170,000 for 
maintenance works which cannot be delayed; 
 

g) A new command support vehicle is due to be purchased in 2023/24.  The vehicle has 
a long lead-in time, so to ensure delivery as scheduled approval is sought to place a 
pre-order for the chassis now to ensure the completed vehicle can be delivered when 
it is needed (next year), and to achieve the best possible price. It is noted that this is 
in effect only an allocation of funding and payment is only made on receipt of the 
completed vehicle. 
 

Committee members’ questions were responded to as follows: 
 
h) Whilst members may be conce
[...]
g and it will take time for new Auditors to be 
trained up to work at Local Authority level, which is quite complex. In addition there 
are new legislative requirements. There does not appear to be any easy and quick 
solution. 

 
Resolved to note the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/212, as Attached at 
Appendix A to the report. 
 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.22 
 

 

13  Unaudited Final Accounts 2021/22 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, introduced the report 
which presents the 2021/22 draft Statement of Accounts of Nottinghamshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority to the Fire Authority prior to audit. 
 
These have been authorised for upload to the internet. The outturn report as of June 
provided £194,000 underspend and it was proposed to transfer £163,000 to reserves but 
then found that this figure had already been moved across and was accounted for in the 
£194,000. The general fund position was understated by £163,000 in the June report and 
the underspend has now been corrected. General fund reserves figure stands at 
£5,189,000, and earmarked reserves £4.853m. 
 
Resolved to note the draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
14  Corporate Risk Management and Management of Occupational Road Risk 

 
Leila Henry - Head of Risk, Assurance and Operational Training, presented the report which 
provides an overview of the Corporate Risk Management Process, including the current 
version of the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to by officers in 
attendance: 
 
a) The risk factor around the Service providing a balanced budget for 2023/24 has been 

escalated from high to very high due to external national and global factors such as 
rapidly rising inflation, the funding of pay awards, and the ability to plan effectively 
over the medium te
[...]
ty of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 
14.10.22 
 

 

 
2) to note the high level of risk and uncertainty associated with the current 

operating environment, and the subsequent impact on risk to both the 
Authority and the Service; 
 

3) for a report on Corporate Risk and its management to be presented to the Full 
Fire Authority to ensure that all members are aware of the current 
circumstances. 
 

 
15  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
under Schedule 12A, Part 1, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, 
the public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
 
16  Sale of the Former Fire Station Site - Worksop 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
 
17  Disposal of the Former Headquarters Site at Bestwood Lodge 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report. 
 
Resolved to approve the recommendations as set out in the report and added to in 
the meeting. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Finance and Resources Committee 
 

REVENUE, CAPITAL AND 
PRUDENTIAL CODE 
MONITORING REPORT TO 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

Date: 20 January 2023 

Purpose of Report: 

To report to Members on the 2022/23 financial performance of the Service and 
Prudential Code monitoring to the end of November 2022. 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members: 
 

 Note the contents of this report. 

 Approve slippage to the capital programme as detailed below. 
 

Capital Project Amount to be slipped to 2023/24 
£’000 

Section 

Community Fire Risk 
Management Information 

150 2.24 

C
[...]
the most significant risks to the organisation, that of financial risk. The 
process of budget monitoring is a key risk management control measure, as are the 
management actions which are stimulated by such reporting. 
 

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
This report identifies several areas where collaboration is taking place between 
NFRS, other fire authorities, East Midland Ambulance Service and Nottinghamshire 
Police.  Opportunities for collaboration around asset use and ownership are 
continually being investigated. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
10.2 To approve slippage to the capital programme as detailed in Table 5 below. 
 
Table 5 – Capital Slippage to be Approved 

Capital Project Amount to be slipped to 2023/24 
£’000 

Section 

Community Fire Risk 
Management Information System 

150 2.24 

Cyber Security 45 2.26 

Rescue Pumps 2,006 2.37 

Light Vehicles 140 2.40 

Total 2,341  
  

Page 23



 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
  

Page 24



 
APPENDIX A 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING POSITION 
AS AT 30 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Budget Area Annual 
Budget 
£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Exp to 
Date 
£’000 

Forecast 
Outturn  

£’000 

(Under) / 
Over 

Spend 
Against 
Revised 
budget 

 
£’000 

Employees 37,150 37,163 23,518 36,777 (386) 

Premises 3,346 3,454 1,764 3,431 (23) 

Transport 1,766 1,809 1,526 2,288 479 

Supplies & Services 3,945 3,969 2,448 4,144 175 

Third Party 908 908 17 945 37 

Support Services 166 166 23 166 0 

Capital Financing Costs 2,761 2,907 2,411 2,811 (96) 

Fees and Charges (374) (409) (205) (489) (80) 

Other Income (3,662) (3,662) (2,441) (3,988) (326) 

Net Cost 46,006 46,305 29,061 46,085 (220) 

Financed by:      

Revenue Support Grant (5,619) (5,619) (4,256) (5,619) 0 

Non-Domestic Rates  (9,602) (9,602) (6,583) (9,602) 0 

Council Tax (27,692)
[...]
3 will be settled at 5%; A 1% 
additional increase in pay would result in an increase in budget 
requirement of approximately £290k. 
 

 The 2023/24 pay award for all staff will be agreed at 4%. The effect of a 
1% additional increase in pay for all staff would be approximately £260k in 
2023/24 with a full year effect of £350k in future years (see sections 2.27 
to 2.29). 

 

Page 38



 Inflation will reduce to around 5% during 2023/24 and down to 2% from 
2024/25 onwards. 

 

 Pension Grant (£2.34m) remains flat cash. However, if this is built into 
RSG in future years it will attract an inflationary increase. 

 

 The 2023/24 tax base will increase annually by 1.35%. 
 

 The actual settlement is the same as the provisional settlement. 
 

 Revenue Support Grant will rise in line with predicted inflation in 2024/25 
and future years (5% assumed for 2024/25 and 2% thereafter). 

 
2.59 Clearly there remain several uncertainties around both the pay award and 

funding. Applying the above assumptions, the impact of a nil increase in 
Council Tax in each of the four years 2023/24 to 2026/27 is set out in Table 2.  
  

Table 2 – Budget Deficit with Nil Council Tax Rise 

 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

2026/27 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 

 

46,006    49,638 52,057 54,365 55,753 

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) 

(5,619) (6,189) (6,498) (6,628) (6,761) 

Business Rate (BR) 
Income 

(2,925) (3,217) (3,378) (3,446) (3,515) 

Pension Grant (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) 

BR Top up Grant (7,277) (7,638) (8,020) (8,181) (8,344) 

Council Tax (0%)  (27,692) (28,066) (28,445) (28,829) (29,218) 

Budget Deficit 153 2,188 
 

3,376 4,942 5,575 

 
2.60 Table 2 shows that with no increases in Council Tax levels there will be a 

deficit of £2.188m in 2023/24. This will rise to £3.4m in 2024/25. It increases 
further to £5.6m by 2026/27.   
 

2.61 The 2023/24 deficit would increase to £2.7m should a 6% pay increase be 
awarded to firefighters for 2022/23 and 5% to all staff in 2023/24 (see section 
2.29). 
 

2.62 Table 3 below shows the impact of a 2.95% increase in Council Tax across all 
years. 

Page 39



Table 3 – 2.95% Council Tax Increase 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

2026/27 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 

 

46,006    49,638 52,057 54,365 55,753 

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) 

(5,619) (6,189) (6,498) (6,628) (6,761) 

Business Rate (BR) 
Income 

(2,925) (3,217) (3,378) (3,446) (3,515) 

Pension Grant (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) 

BR Top up Grant (7,277) (7,638) (8,020) (8,181) (8,344) 

Council Tax (2.95%)  (27,692) (28,892) (30,147) (31,454) (32,818) 

Budget Deficit 153 1,362 1,674 2,316 1,975 

 
2.63 Table 3 shows that even with a 2.95% increase in Council Tax there would be 

a significant deficit of £1.362m in 2023/24 rising to £1.8m in 2024/25 and to 
£2m in 2026/27.   
 

2.64 The 2023/24 deficit would increase to £1.9m should a 6% pay increase be 
awarded to firefighters for 2022/23 and 5% to all staff in 2023/24 (see section 
2.29). 
 

2.65 A significant level of savings would need to be implemented in order to 
balance the budget over the coming years, even with a 2.95% increase in 
Council Tax. 

 

2.66 Finally, Table 4 brings together the budget requirement if Council Tax is 
increased by £5 in 2023/24 and 2.95% each year thereafter.  

 

Table 4 – £5 Council Tax Increase 2023/24 and £2.95% in Following Years 

 2022/23 
£’000 

2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

2026/27 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 

 

46,006    49,638 52,057 54,365 55,753 

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG) 

(5,619) (6,189) (6,498) (6,628) (6,761) 

Business Rate (BR) 
Income 

(2,925) (3,217) (3,378) (3,446) (3,515) 

Pension Grant (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) (2,340) 

BR Top up Grant (7,277) (7,638) (8,020) (8,181) (8,344) 

Council Tax (£5 / 
2.95%)  

(27,692) (29,725) (31,015) (32,360) (33,765) 

Budget Deficit 153 529 806 1,410 1,028 

Page 40



2.67 The above table shows that the estimated deficit position for 2023/24 would 
reduce to £529k should a £5 increase in Council Tax be approved in February. 
This increases to £806k in 2024/25 and £1m by 2026/27. 
 

2.68 The 2023/24 deficit would increase to £1.1m should a 6% pay increase be 
awarded to firefighters for 2022/23 and 5% to all staff in 2023/24 (see section 
2.29). 

 
BUDGET OPTIONS  
 
2.69 The Futures 25 Efficiency Strategy was discussed in sections 2.20 to 2.24.  

Fire Authority has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget for 2023/24 and 
will need to use a blend of savings from the Efficiency Strategy, income from 
Council Tax and the use of reserves to do this. 

 

2.70 A Council Tax increase of £5 raises £1.6m additional funding compared to no 
increase in Council Tax and £830k compared to 2.95% increase.  
Furthermore, if this increase were to be approved for 2023/24 it remains in the 
base and provides security of funding for future years. 

 

2.71 The Authority holds £1.126m of earmarked reserves set aside for budget 
pressure support. This is not sufficient to cover the projected deficit should 
Council Tax be frozen or increased by 2.95%. Both options would require 
significant savings still to be made from the Futures 25 Efficiency Strategy.  

 

2.72 A £5 increase would still require £529k to be met from a mixture of savings or 
reserves but this would be far more manageable and would also leave a level 
of reserves available to assist with future year budget management.  
 

2.73 For a Band D household, a £5 increase would see Council Tax rise to £89.57 
per annum. The impact of increases on other bands and of 2.95% increases 
are given in the table below: 
 
Table 5 – Impact of 2.95% and £5 increase in Council Tax 

Band Annual 
Council Tax  

2022/23 
£ 

2.95% 
Increase 
2023/24 

£ 

£5 
Increase 
2023/24 

£ 

A 56.38 58.04 61.38 

B 65.78 67.72 70.78 

C 75.17 77.39 80.17 

D 84.57 87.06 89.57 

E 103.36 106.41 108.36 

F 122.16 125.76 127.16 

G 140.95 145.11 145.95 

H 169.14 174.13 174.14 

 

Page 41



2.74 At its meeting on 16 December 2022, the Fire Authority recommended that the 
Finance and Resources Committee work within the following guidelines in 
making its recommendations to the Fire Authority in February: 

 

 The options for Council Tax to be recommended to the Fire Authority will 
be limited to either a Council Tax freeze or an increase in Council Tax 
within the referendum limit (£5 in the provisional finance settlement); 

 

 Options for addressing any budget deficit to enable the Fire Authority to 
approve a balanced budget as required by law. 

 
2.75 The effect of zero, 2.95% and £5 increases in Council Tax are set out in 

Tables 2 to 4 above and show a significant deficit for the three years. 
 
2.76 A comparison of the deficit if Council Tax is increased by 0%, 2.95% and £5 in 

each of the four years of the budget strategy is shown in the table below:  
 

Table 6 – Comparison Between Council Tax Options 

 2023/24 
£’000 

2024/25 
£’000 

2025/26 
£’000 

2026/27 
£’000 

Budget Requirement 49,638 52,057 54,365 55,753 

Total External Funding (19,384) (20,236) (20,594) (20,959) 

Balance to be met locally  30,254 31,821 33,771 34,794 

     

Council Tax Yield (0%) (28,066) (28,445) (28,829) (29,218) 

Council Tax Yield (2.95%) (28,892) (30,146) (31,454) (32,818) 

Council Tax Yield (£5) (29,725) (31,015) (32,360) (33,765) 

     

Budget Shortfall (0%) 2,188 3,376 4,942 5,575 

Budget Shortfall (2.95%) 1,362 1,674 2,316 1,975 

Budget Shortfall (£5) 529 806 1,410 1,028 

 

2.77 If Fire Authority were to approve a 0% or 2.95% increase in Council Tax a 
significant level of savings would be required which would most likely impact 
on the delivery of front-line services. A £5 increase would provide a more 
manageable deficit although this would still be dependent on the level of pay 
award agreed f
[...]
   45              46  

 

           
167  

           
172  

           
172  

           
172  

           
175  

Sales Fees & Charges 
     Customer and Client Receipts -         374  -         425  -         428  -         431  -         440  

 
-         374  -         425  -         428  -         431  -         440  

Other Income 
     

Government Grants 
-       

3,245  
-       

3,305  
-       

3,149  
-       

3,055  
-       

3,116  
Grants/Reimbursements and 
Contributions -         397  -         436  -         436  -         436  -         445  

Interest -           20  -         138  -         138  -         138  -         141  

 

-       
3,662  

-       
3,879  

-       
3,723  

-       
3,629  

-       
3,702  

Capital Financing Costs 
     

Interest Payments 
           

883  
           

983  
        

1,112  
        

1,371  
        

1,398  

Debt Management Expenses 
        

1,878  
        

1,721  
        

2,049  
        

2,601  
        

2,953  

 

        
2,761  

        
2,704  

        
3,161  

        
3,972  

        
4,351  

      

BUDGET 
      

46,005  
      

49,638  
      

52,057  
      

54,365  
      

55,753  

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue, Capital and Prudential Monitoring Report to November 2022
	5 Budget Proposals for 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Options for Council Tax 2023/24
	7 Exempt Minutes
	8 Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service Property at Clifton



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Finance and Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Joint Fire / Police HQ, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, 

NG5 8PP on 14 October 2022 from 10.01 am - 11.08 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Clarke MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Callum Bailey 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Johno Lee 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
 

Councillor Sybil Fielding 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Becky Smeathers  -  Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority 
Candida Brudenell  )  Assistant Chief Fire Officers 
Michael Sharman  )  
Leila Henry  -  Head of Risk, Assurance and Operational Training 
Terry Scott - Head of Procurement and Resources 

Catherine Ziane-Pryor  - Governance Officer 
 
 
18  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Clarke (other council business) Councillor Michael Payne substituting 
 
19  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
20  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
21  Revenue, Capital and Prudential Monitoring Report to November 2022 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report which 
informs members of the financial performance of the Service and 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 20.01.23 
 

2 

Prudential Code monitoring to the end of November 2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) An underspend of £220,000 is now projected, which is less than that identified in 

October, due to the uplift in the employers pay offer to 5% although this is yet to be 
agreed; 
 

b) If a 6% pay increase is approved, this cost would be an additional cost of £190,000 to the 
Authority; 

 
c) Slippage of £150,000 has been identified with regard to the Community Fire Risk 

Management Information System (CFRMIS) projects, with £45,000 slippage predicted to 
occur regarding the investment in cyber security; 
 

d) As previously discussed, the pre-ordering of chassis for rescue pumps has been 
necessary due to the long lead-in time and to achieve the best value for money, but it is 
noted that the release of the funds is not required until 2023/24, and so this will provide 
further slippage; 
 

e) Following savings of £138,000, approval is sought for £140,000 slippage for the request 
of five pool cars; 
 

f) All performance against the prudential indicators is as predicted; 
 

g) It is intended that the Service will retain the current pool cars for longer than initially 
planned. It is anticipated that policy is moving in the direction of longer life usage of such 
vehicles. The revenue budget impact of not purchasing those vehicles will be seen in the 
minimum revenue provision for paying the debt as the Service is not purchasing those 
vehicles as planned, so there will be an element of slippage and the impact will be 
greater on next year’s budget; 
 

h) Delivery time of 12-15 months is anticipated for the rescue pumps. The first 3 of the 17 
chassis will be delivered in June this year for building into appliances. The Service 
cannot afford to purchase all 17 at the same time but ordering this quantity ensures the 
best value for money and delivery, and therefore payment is staggered. 

 
Resolved  
 
1) note the contents of this report; 

 
2) to approve slippage to the capital programme as detailed in the table below: 
 

Capital Project Amount to be slipped to 2023/24 

Section 
 

£’000 
 

Community Fire Risk Management Information System 150 

Cyber Security 45 

Rescue Pumps 2,006 

Light Vehicles 140 

 Total 2,341 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 20.01.23 
 

3 

 
22  Budget Proposals for 2023/24 to 2026/27 and Options for Council Tax 

2023/24 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance and Treasurer to the Authority, presented the report which 
provides the Committee with detailed budget proposals for the next financial year and with 
consideration of the financial position of the Service, requests that the Committee  makes a 
recommendation to the Fire Authority with regard to the 2023/24 Council Tax precept. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) As previously discussed, there is still uncertainty regarding the next two years pay award 

and information from the precept authorities and business rates income; 
 

b) A £4 million capital programme is proposed for 2023/24 but slippage will add to that so 
it’ll be nearer £5m, mostly related to vehicles and vehicles and ICT programme; 
 

c) Funding is mostly from borrowing as there is very little other funding available; 
 
d) ICT program presents a significant cost, reaching into 2024/25 for the Tri-Service Control 

and Mobilising system, and may further increase if Leicestershire Fire and Rescue 
decides not take part in the joint procurement. This could result in an additional cost in 
the region of £1m each to Derbyshire and NFRS; 
 

e) There has been significant movement in the budget since the MTS was reported to the 
Fire Authority in December, and income has a better than assumed potential, as 
summarised in the Table 1 of the report, potentially providing an additional £1,163,000; 
 

f) The funding settlement is again, unfortunately, only for the year ahead; 
 

g) Inflation has reduced slightly but is still having a significant impact; 
 

h) The efficiency programme provided savings, which will be outlined in a report to the Fire 
Authority in February; 
 

i) The pay award continues to be in area of uncertainty and whilst presumed in the budget 
as a 5% increase this year, and 4% next year, it is possible that the award will be higher 
than anticipated, especially as the London Fire Service have been offered 6%. Pay 
negotiations are continuing and the ballot of trades union members is due to close at the 
end of the month; 
 

j) With regard to reserves, £4.5 million is earmarked, which is included within the £9.8 
million total for reserves; 
 

k) The three potential options for members to consider with regard to Council tax are 
detailed in the report, along with the impact on the budget for each, but all assume  a 5% 
and 4% pay award. The three proposed options are: 
 

i. The council tax freeze; 
ii. A 2.95% increase; 
iii. A £5 council tax increase; 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 20.01.23 
 

4 

 

l) Table 2 within the report shows that with no increases/a freeze in Council Tax levels 
were applied, there will be a deficit of £2.188m in 2023/24. This will rise to £3.4m in 
2024/25, and increases further to £5.6m by 2026/27; 
 

m) Table 3 of the report shows that even with a 2.95% increase in Council Tax there would 
be a significant deficit of £1.362m in 2023/24 rising to £1.8m in 2024/25 and to £2m in 
2026/27; 
 

n) If a £5 increase in Council Tax were to be approved by the Fire Authority in February, the 
estimated deficit position for 2023/24 would reduce to £529k, increasing to £806k in 
2024/25 and £1m by 2026/27; 
 

o) The impact on council tax band properties A-H of both a 2.95% and 5 pound increase is 
as follows: 

 

Band Annual 
Council Tax  

2022/23 
£ 

2.95% 
Increase 
2023/24 

£ 

£5 
Increase 
2023/24 

£ 

A 56.38 58.04 61.38 

B 65.78 67.72 70.78 

C 75.17 77.39 80.17 

D 84.57 87.06 89.57 

E 103.36 106.41 108.36 

F 122.16 125.76 127.16 

G 140.95 145.11 145.95 

H 169.14 174.13 174.14 

 
p) The budgetary impact on the Service of both a 2.95% increase and a £5 increase are 

summarised in table 6 of the report; 
 

q) It is not anticipated that Central Government will extend the ability to apply a £5  increase 
beyond this current year; 
 

r) It should be noted that last year a deficit of £2.2m was predicted but circumstances 
beyond the control of the Service have resulted in a revised deficit of £3.3m which must 
be addressed. 

 
Members of the committee commented as follows: 
 
s) Becky Smeathers and the Finance Team are praised for their outstanding work in a 

financial landscape that is increasingly difficult to navigate; 
 

t) It’s frustrating that 60% of the Service’s budget is funded by Council Tax and that the 
burden falls on residents, particularly during a time when many are struggling, however, 
members of the Authority have cross-party lobbied hard for greater Council Tax flexibility 
so it is appropriate that the opportunity to set the precept at £5 is accepted; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 20.01.23 
 

5 

u) As a proportion of the council tax bill, £5 is still a low and provides excellent value for 
money but members are aware that this is only one element of potentially several precept 
rises; 
 

v) Officers and members need to come together to look for longer term settlement period 
and future flexibility with regard to Council Tax funding; 
 

w) Increasing the cost to citizens is not an easy option, but members need to do the best for 
the Authority for the benefit of citizens; 
 

x) Following the cross-party lobbying and the budgetary needs of the Service, there 
realistically is no other option than to recommend that the Fire Authority considers 
approving the £5 precept; 
 

y) Once further clarity is received regarding the pay award, and outcome of the proposed 
efficiency savings, NNBR business rates, tax base and other areas of financial 
uncertainty, a debate by the Fire Authority would be welcomed, but there are too many 
uncertainties at this time to make a recommendation; 
 

z) The recommendation to raise Council Tax is not made lightly by any members when the 
cost of living for citizens continues to rise and the proposal should be thoroughly debated 
by the Authority prior to a decision; 
 

aa) There is widespread opposition to cuts in the Fire Service so any increase in the budget 
is a trade off until further funding from Central Government is received. We would be 
‘cutting off our nose to spite our face’ if we don’t recommend the acceptance of the 
opportunity to apply the £5 increase. However this should be fully debated by the 
Authority once the outcome of the Futures25 consultation is available and the current 
financial uncertainties can be confirmed; 
 

bb) the 5.2% uplift in spending power referenced by Central Government is entirely 
predicated on the Authority applying the maximum Council Tax precept amount. The 
RSG increase is almost entirely off-set by the loss in Services Grant with a little bit of 
movement around the Section 31 Grant, and the £5 increase nets the vast majority of the 
5.2% increase in core spending power. We as an Authority have cross-party lobbied our 
MPs for an uplift in spending power so we need to be seen to be taking advantage of the 
tool that provides us with that, or be seen to be contradicting ourselves. 

 
Resolved to recommend to the Fire Authority an increase in Council Tax, up to the 
maximum of £5.00. 
 
It is noted that Councillors Callum Bailey, Mike Quigley MBE, and Roger Upton, abstained from 
voting. 
 
23  Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, under Schedule 
12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Finance and Resources - 20.01.23 
 

6 

 
24  Exempt Minutes 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2022 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
25  Nottinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service Property at Clifton 

 
Terry Scott, Head of Procurement and Resources, presented the report. 
 
Resolved to approve the decision of the Committee as set out in the exempt minutes. 
 


